
Transport Delivery Committee

Date: Monday 7 January 2019

Time: 1.00 pm Public meeting Yes

Venue: Room 116,  16 Summer Lane, Birmingham B19 3SD

Membership
Councillor Kath Hartley (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Roger Horton (Vice-Chair) Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Timothy Huxtable (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Pervez Akhtar Coventry City Council
Councillor Keith Allcock Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Robert Alden Birmingham City Council
Councillor Adrian Andrew Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Phil Davis Birmingham City Council
Councillor Allah Ditta Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Mohammed Fazal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Mohammed Hanif Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Celia Hibbert City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Diana Holl-Allen Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Les Jones Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Chaman Lal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Keith Linnecor Birmingham City Council
Councillor Ted Richards Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor John Rowley City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council

The quorum  for this meeting is seven members

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact:

Contact Wendy Slater, Senior Governance Services Officer
Telephone 0121 214 7016
Email wendy.slater@wmca.org.uk

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Page 2 of 3

AGENDA
No. Item Presenting Pages Time

Meeting business item

1.  Apologies for absence Chair None

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are reminded of the need to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interests they have in an 
item being discussed during the course of the 
meeting. In addition, the receipt of any gift or 
hospitality should be declared where the value of it 
was thought to have exceeded £25 (gifts) or £40 
(hospitality).

Chair None

3.  Chair's Remarks (if any) Chair None

4.  Minutes of the last meeting Chair 1 - 8

5.  Matters Arising Chair None

6.  Correspondence/ Petitions Chair None

7.  Financial Monitoring Report Linda Horne 9 - 18

8.  Capital Programme Delivery Monitoring Report Sandeep 
Shingadia

19 - 26

9.  Customer Services Performance Report Sarah Jones 27 - 36

10.  Bus Alliance Update Edmund Salt 37 - 48

11.  Safer Travel Update Mark Babington 49 - 56

12.  Cycling Charter Progress Report Hannah Dayan 57 - 62

13.  Safe and Sustainable Travel Portfolio Summary Councillor Diana 
Holl-Allen

63 - 66

14.  Park and Ride Update Richard Mayes 67 - 80

15.  Petition Report Angela Hosford 81 - 86

16.  WMCA Board Transport Reports (for information 
only)

Laura Shoaf None

17.  Notices of Motion
To consider any notices of motion by the deadline 
of 12 noon on 3 January 2019

Chair None



Agenda
Page 3 of 3

18.  Questions
To consider any questions submitted by the 
deadline of 12 noon on 3 January 2019 for written 
questions and 12 noon on 4 January for oral 
questions.

Chair None

19.  Forward Plan Chair 87 - 88

20.  Date of Next Meeting - 4 February 2019 at 1.00pm None



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 8

Transport Delivery Committee

Monday 5 November 2018 at 1.00 pm

Minutes

Present
Councillor Kath Hartley (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Roger Horton (Vice-Chair) Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Timothy Huxtable (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Pervez Akhtar Coventry City Council
Councillor Robert Alden Birmingham City Council
Councillor Phil Davis Birmingham City Council
Councillor Allah Ditta Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Mohammed Fazal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Mohammed Hanif Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Celia Hibbert City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Diana Holl-Allen Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Chaman Lal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Keith Linnecor Birmingham City Council
Councillor Ted Richards Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor John Rowley City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council

Item
No.

Title

32.  Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allcock, Andrew and 
Jones.

33.  Chair's Remarks
(i) Welcome

The Chair welcomed Councillor Lees to the meeting who was 
attending as an observer from the WMCA’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Governance Working Group) and advised the 
committee that a second member of the working group, Councillor 
Chalk, was also welcome to attend future meetings. 

The Chair also welcomed back to the committee, Councillor Hanif 
following a change in political leadership in Dudley but added that 
she was sad Councillor Stanley was no longer a member of TDC. 
The Chair and Councillor Huxtable thanked Councillor Stanley for 
his service to the committee and in particular, the Chair noted 
Councillor Stanley’s contribution to the Putting Passenger First 
Lead Member Reference Group. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 8

(ii) Awards
The Chair reported that unfortunately, TfWM was not successful at 
the National Transport Awards this year, however, TfWM/ the 
WMCA had been nominated in four categories and TfWM has 
jointly been nominated for a best diversity resource award at the 
Inclusive Companies’ Award to be announced on 15 November 
2018.

   
(iii) TDC Member Visits

The Chair outlined the forthcoming member visits that have been 
scheduled for November and December:
- Dudley Network Tour on 12 November 2018; 
- University Station/Perry Barr Station on 27 November 2018 and
- Metro Depot Visit on 10 December 2018

(iv) Budget 2018 – key headlines
The Chair advised the board of the recent budget announcement 
with regards to the award of funding to the WMCA, which included 
a £20m grant to be awarded 2019/20 and 2020/21 in respect of the 
existing and unique 5G programme, an additional £71.5m to the 
Transforming Cities Fund Extension and the potential to receive 
circa £7.6m in 2018/19 for the repair of local roads and the 
maintenance of bridges.

(v) WMCA Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Governance 
Working Group

The Chair reported that in relation to the WMCA’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee reviewing an area of TfWM activity, the Labour 
Group were keen for the working group to look at capital project 
delivery, with a focus on Metro. Councillor Huxtable, Minority Vice-
Chair, reported that the Conservative Group supported this 
proposal. 

34.  Minutes of the last meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2018 were agreed as a 
correct record.

35.  Matters Arising
Metro Investment Programme (Minute no.23 refers)
Further to the response given to Councillor Stanley’s enquiry regarding an 
update on how Metro would connect with Dudley Port Rail Station and the 
work being undertaken with Network Rail, Midland Metro Alliance and 
stakeholders, Councillor Huxtable enquired when the committee could 
expect to receive an update on the matter.

The Director of Development and Delivery, Sandeep Shingadia, reported that 
he would contact the Rail Sponsor for a date to report on this matter to the 
committee.

Page 2



Page 3 of 8

36.  Correspondence/ Petitions
None submitted.

37.  Financial Monitoring Report
The committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Business 
Planning that set out the financial position as at the end of September 2018 
related to the Combined Authority’s Transport Delivery Revenue and Capital 
Budgets.

Councillor Akhtar, Lead Member for Finance and Performance, outlined the 
report recommendations and advised the committee of a typographical error 
in section 2.2 of the report regarding bus services which should read a 
projected adverse full year forecast of £1.448m, not favourable. The Lead 
Accountant (Transport) Wayne Farrington, explained the reasons for the 
adverse forecast and other revenue expenditure headline variances and 
repo
[...]
ling of survey work would 
delay the delivery of the scheme, the Managing Director reported that the 
transfer of the corridor from Network Rail to the WMCA had recently been 
agreed and this would not delay the scheme.

Page 3



Page 4 of 8

In relation to an enquiry from Councillor Richards regarding further 
information on ‘emerging cost pressures relating to various TfWM activities’, 
referred to in paragraph 2.3 of the report, the Lead Accountant (Transport) 
advised that detailed work was currently ongoing as part of the review of 
forecast expenditure taking place during November and information from the 
outcome of this would be included in the next Financial Monitoring report that 
would be considered by the committee on 7 January 2019.

Resolved:

1. That the year to date net revenue expenditure outturn for 2018/19 
shows a favourable variance of £309,000 compared to budget and a 
full year favourable forecast variance of £41,000 be noted;

2. That the total capital expenditure to the end of September 2018 for the 
overall transport programme is £38.8million, within the year to date 
budget be noted and 

3. That the treasury indicators are within expected range and there are 
no issues to highlight to be noted.

38.  Capital Programme Delivery Monitoring Report
The committee considered a report of the Director of Development and 
Delivery, that provided an update on the approved TfWM led 2018/19 
programme and projects.

Sandeep Shingadia, the Director of Development and Delivery, reported on 
the achievements with regards to elements of the 2018/19 Capital 
Programme that had been completed during September and October 2018 
and reported that there were no variations to the baseline programme during 
the period.

Councillor Huxtable noted that the forecast date for University Station was 
given as June 2022 in the report and considered the timescales for the 
station opening in time for the Commonwealth Games seemed very tight.

The Director of Development and Delivery reported that June 2022 related to
the Network Rail close down date of the project and not when the station 
opens. He undertook to ensure the date was reconciled in future reports.

In relation to an enquiry from Councillor Davis regarding the public realm for 
Snow Hill Third Access, the Director of Development and Delivery reported 
that this project was being led by the Colmore Business Improvement District 
with the Greater Birmingham and Solihull LEP who were looking at the 
synergy around Snow Hill and improving the environment.

In relation to a request from Councillor Ditta for an update on Walsall Town 
Centre Interchange Feasibility Study, the Director of Development and 
Delivery reported that study was currently on hold as TfWM was awaiting the 
outcome from Walsall MBC on their town centre masterplan work.

Page 4



Page 5 of 8

Resolved:

1. That the achievements since the September 2018 meeting of the 
Transport Delivery Committee be noted;

2. That the progress of deliverables under the 2018/19 Capital 
Programme be noted and

3. That there are no variations from the baseline programme be noted.

39.  Rail Business Report
The committee considered a report of the Head of Rail Franchising and 
Partnerships that provided an update relating to the performance, operation 
and delivery of rail services in the West Midlands including rail operator 
partnership agreements and West Midlands Rail Executive activity.

The Head of Rail Franchising and Partnerships, Tom Painter, outlined the 
key highlights in the report and also referred to the update given earlier in the 
day
by West Midlands Trains at the pre-TDC policy briefing session.

In relation to a comment from Councillor Lal that rail passengers are still 
experiencing problems with overcrowding and reliability and his question as 
to when customers could expect to see an improvement, the Head of Rail 
Franchising and Partnerships reported that West Midlands Trains has put in 
place 
[...]
Vision for Bus, the 
Vision Objectives and the next steps.

Councillor Huxtable noted that there was very little park and ride provision for 
bus services, commenting that it worked well in other major towns and 
enquired as to whether there was a vision for bus park and ride in the West 
Midlands.

The Director of integrated Transport Services, Pete Bond, reported that park 
and ride would form a pivotal role for Sprint services which would have 
dedicated highway space. He added that with regards to park and ride for 
bus services, journey time predictions were currently limited but if these 
improved, there could be an opportunity in the future to look at taking this 
forward.
 
Councillor Alden reported that the presentation did not include reference to 
technology that has recently been developed whereby buses can clean the 
air, adding that the same technology was available for bus stops which could 
have a huge impact for the West Midlands. He advised that pilots are 
underway in London and Southampton and enquired whether the new 
technology could be considered for the Vision for Bus. 

The Director of Integrated Transport Services reported that he supported 
looking into the use of new technology including investigating bus 
infrastructure as well as vehicles and thanked Councillor Alden for his 
comments.

Resolved: That the presentation be noted.

42.  Notices of Motion
None submitted.

43.  Questions
None submitted.

44.  WMCA Board Transport Reports (For Information Only)
The committee received two reports that would be considered by the WMCA 
Board on 9 November 2018; these were Transforming Cities Fund and 
Strategic Vision for Bus.

The reports were submitted for information only.

Resolved : That the reports be noted.

Page 7



Page 8 of 8

45.  Forward Plan
The committee considered a report on the agenda items to be submitted to 
future meetings.

Resolved : That the report be noted.

46.  Date of Next Meeting -7 January 2019 at 1.00pm

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm.

Page 8



Page 1 of 9

Transport Delivery Committee

Date      7 January 2019

Report title Financial Monitoring Report

Accountable Director Linda Horne
Interim Finance Director
Tel 0121 214 7508
Email - Linda.Horne@wmca.org.uk

Accountable employee(s) Wayne Farrington, Lead Accountant - Transport
Tel 0121 214 7243
Email Wayne.Farrington@wmca.org.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Lead Member Cllr Pervez Akhtar 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Transport Delivery Committee is recommended to:

1. Note that the year to date net revenue expenditure outturn for 2018/19 shows a favourable 
variance of £384,000 compared to budget and a full year favourable forecast variance of 
£47,000 (a minor favourable movement of £6,000 since the previous reported position).

2. Note that total capital expenditure to the end of November 2018 for the overall transport 
programme is £53.9 million, within the year to date budget.

1.0 Purpose

1.1 This report sets out the financial position as at the end of November and is the fourth report 
for the 2018/19 financial year. The content relates to the financial position of the Combined 
Authority’s Transport Delivery Revenue and Capital Budgets. The report consists of the 
following Sections.  The previously reported Section C ‘Treasury Management Indicators’ has 
been removed and will now be just reported within the overall WMCA financial monitoring 
report to WMCA Board as a significant amount of its content relates to non-Transport areas:

Section A Summary TFWM Revenue Budget 

Section B Summary TFWM Capital Budget 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Wayne.Farrington@wmca.org.uk


Page 2 of 9

SECTION A

2.0   Summary Revenue Position
2.1 Overall as at the end of November 2018 there is a net favourable in-year variance against 

budget of £384,000.  Following the second re-forecast of the year there is a favourable full 
year position of £47,000 against budget which is a minor £6,000 favourable m
[...]
e strategic centres in the 
Metropolitan Area, including Birmingham city centre, accessible by public transport within 
45 minutes travel time in the am peak

49% 49%

CE1 Transport Focus Bus Passenger Satisfaction 85% and above 85% 88%
SS1 Bus Crimes per month 273 245

P
age 46



BUS ALLIANCE 50 DELIVERABLES (Tracking)
Network 

Resilience & 
Congestion

Air Quality Fares & Ticketing Identity
Network 

Development  & 
Access

Improving the 
Customer 

Experience
Safety & Security

1 8 - achieved 12 24 34 38 49
2 9 13 25 35 39 50
3 10 14 26 36 40 - achieved
4 11 15 27 37 41
5 16 28 42

6 17 29 43
7 18 30 44

19 31 45
20 32 46
21 33 47

22 48
23

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7

     
Transport Delivery Committee Meeting

Date 7th January 2019 
Report title Safer Travel Update
Accountable Director  Anne Shaw, Director of Network Resilience

 Email anne.shaw@tfwm.org.uk 
 Tel (0121) 214 7881

Accountable 
Employee

Mark Babington, Head of Safety, Security and Emergency 
Planning
Email mark.babington@tfwm.org.uk
Tel (0121) 214 7286

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Cllr Holl-Allen, Lead Member for Safe and Sustainable Travel

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Transport Delivery Committee is recommended to: 

1. Note the details of the report.
2. Note the overall current crime trends in 3.1-3.3

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Transport Delivery Committee Members with an 
update on the performance and operations of the Safer Travel Partnership

1.2 The purpose of this report is also to provide Transport Delivery Committee with an overview 
of the development of the TfWM Control Centre (TCC)

1.3 This report will also provide members with an update on the potential for the introduction of 
byelaws across the bus network

2.0 Background

2.1 The Safer Travel Partnership consists of just over 100 staff brought together from a number 
of organisations including TfWM, West Midlands Police, British
[...]
cting to 
proposals to deliver Sprint along the A34 corridor. The Petition was signed by 586 
signatories and was submitted on 4 October 2018 during the public consultation period 
which ended on 5 October 2018.

Page 81

Agenda Item 15

mailto:Angela.Hosford@tfwm.org.uk


Details of the Petition

4. The Petition was presented to TfWM Officers at a meeting attended by the Lead Petitioner 
representing the A34 Safety Action Group at Summer Lane on 4 October 2018. As the 
Petition contained limited information in respect of the basis for objections, the Lead 
Petitioner was invited to supply supplementary details to ensure objector’s concerns 
could be better understood. 

5. This feedback was provided on 15 October 2018 and covered a number of concerns 
including the following themes:

 Concerns regarding the consultation process itself
 Impact on parking and access to properties
 Safety concerns 
 Increased congestion, pollution and impacts on health
 The viability and value of the scheme itself 

6. All of the feedback received has been recorded and will be considered as part of the 
consultation feedback and used to inform the detailed design stage of the scheme.

Outcome

7. The Putting Passengers First Lead Member Reference Group agreed that the Lead 
Petitioner be thanked for submitting the Petition and that the arrangements for how the 
feedback accompanying the Petition would be considered should be confirmed in writing 
(this was provided 30th October). The outcome of this process will be communicated in 
writing to the Lead Petitioner. 

8. Furthermore, TDC Members sought assurance the A34 Safety Action Group continue to 
be recognised as a key stakeholder for the purposes of engagement as the Sprint 
proposals are progressed further.

Financial Implications

9. There are no financial implications arising from this report.   Costs will be reviewed and 
financial implications evaluated as part of confirming and agreeing the detailed design 
stage of the sche
[...]
ails of the Petition

4. The Petition opposed to the route change was sent to Transport for West Midlands on 30 
October 2018. The petition cited the negative impact on the road of buses operating from 
6am until 10pm every day, and suggested that quality of life would decrease from 
negative attributes of buses including noise, safety and visual amenity.

5. One of the petitions in favour of the route was led by the West Midlands Pensioners 
Convention, who suggested that the change in route would significantly improve 
accessibility within the Hillfield Estate, much of which sits outside of TfWM access 
standards, and would allow a new area to be served through removing duplication of an 
existing commercial route. 

6. The other petition in favour of the service was received from the Royal Star and Garter 
Care Home, suggesting that users of its facilities, and their relatives, would benefit from 
the direct links to South East Solihull that this route would bring, with these users including 
day facility users and visitors to the home.

7. Feedback from petitioners was considered, and a compromise proposal was put forward, 
involving initially only serving Alderminster Road between the hours of 09.30 and 15.00 
each day. This provides a total of 11 buses each day that will serve the road, but ensures 
that the routes are able to serve the Royal Star and Garter Care Home during its peak 
hours of service.

8. All of the feedback received has been recorded and will be considered as part of the 
consultation feedback and used to inform the detailed design stage of the scheme.

Outcome

9. The Putting Passengers First Lead Member Reference Group agreed that the lead 
petitioners be thanked for submitting the petitions. 

10.The Lead Member Group accepted the officer recommendation that the service does 
operate along Alderminster Road between the hours of 0930 and 1515 with concurrent 
monitoring of how this impacts operations and patronage. They also recommended a 
[...]
EE

COMMITTEE MEETING
REPORT AND AUTHOR

AGENDA SETTING MEETING

Date of Meeting Date Final Reports 
to be submitted to  

Governance 
Services

Date of Meeting Date Reports to be 
submitted to 
Governance 

Services

 Capital Programme  Delivery Monitoring 
Report (Sandeep Shingadia)

 Safer Travel Update
(Mark Babington)

24 June 2019 13 June  Customer Services Performance Report 
(Sarah Jones)

 Bus Alliance Update
Pete Bond (Edmund Salt)

 Cycling Charter Progress Update
Hannah Dayan

10 June 5 June

P
age 88


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting
	7 Financial Monitoring Report
	8 Capital Programme Delivery Monitoring Report
	9 Customer Services Performance Report
	10 Bus Alliance Update
	11 Safer Travel Update
	12 Cycling Charter Progress Report
	13 Safe and Sustainable Travel Portfolio Summary
	14 Park and Ride Update
	15 Petition Report
	TDC Petition Report - Alderminster Road - Solihull

	19 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7

Transport Delivery Committee

Monday 7 January 2019 at 1.00 pm

Minutes

Present
Councillor Kath Hartley (Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Roger Horton (Vice-Chair) Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Timothy Huxtable (Vice-Chair) Birmingham City Council
Councillor Pervez Akhtar Coventry City Council
Councillor Allah Ditta Walsall Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Mohammed Fazal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Mohammed Hanif Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Celia Hibbert City of Wolverhampton Council
Councillor Diana Holl-Allen Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Les Jones Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor Chaman Lal Birmingham City Council
Councillor Keith Linnecor Birmingham City Council
Councillor Ted Richards Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Councillor David Welsh Coventry City Council

Item
No.

Title

47.  Apologies for absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alden, Allcock, 
Andrew, Davis and Rowley.

48.  Chair's Remarks
(i) Bus Passenger Champions Conference - 30 January 2019

The Chair reminded the committee of the forthcoming Bus 
Passenger Champions Conference on 30 January, at the Council 
House, Coventry should they want to attend.

(ii) Transport Delivery Board Committee – March 2019
The committee agreed to move the date of their meeting in March 
from 4 March to 18 March in line with the WMCA Board meeting 
that had moved to 22 March 2019.

(iii)UK Bus Summit – 6 February 
It was agreed that Councillors Hartley and Hibbert would attend 
the forthcoming UK Bus Summit and the Labour Group would 
provide funding for Councillors Ditta and Linnecor to also attend 
the event.



Page 2 of 7

(iv) Tram Naming 
The Chair reminded the committee of the tram naming ceremony 
in memory of Cyrille Regis at the Metro Depot on 18 January 2019. 

(v) TDC Member Visits
The Chair reported that further member visits would be scheduled 
over the coming months which would include a visit to Sheffield for 
the tram/train experience and a visit to look at the proposed Sprint 
routes.

49.  Minutes of the last meeting
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2018 were agreed as a 
correct.

50.  Correspondence/ Petitions
None submitted.

51.  Financial Monitoring Report
The committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Business 
Planning that set out the financial position as at the end of November 2018 
related to the Combined Authority’s Transport Revenue and Capital Budgets.

Councillor Akhtar, Lead Member for Finance and Performance, outlined the 
report recommendations and the Head of Finance and Business Planning, 
Linda Horne, summarised the year to date and full year variances for the 
Revenue and Capital Budgets.

Resolved:

1. That the year to date net revenue expenditure outturn for 2018/19 
shows a favourable variance of £384,000 compared to budget and a 
full year favourable forecast variance of £47,000 ( a minor favourable 
movement of £6,000 since the previous reported position) be noted 
and

2. That the total capital expenditure to the end of November 2018 for the 
overall transport programme is £53.9 million, within the year to date 
budget be noted.

52.  Capital Programme Delivery Monitoring Report
The committee considered a report of the Director of Development and 
Delivery that provided an update on the approved TfWM led 2018/19 
programme and projects.

The Director of Development and Delivery, Sandeep Shingadia, outlined the 
key achievements with regards to elements of the 2018/19 Capital 
Programme that had been completed during November and December 2018.

Resolved:

1. That the achievements since the November 2018 meeting of the 
Transport Delivery Committee be noted;



Page 3 of 7

2. That progress of deliverables under 2018/19 Capital Programme be 
noted and 

3. That the variation to the baseline programme in respect of Snow Hill 
Third Access which has incurred delays to the programme due to 
contractual arrangements being formalise be noted. 

53.  Customer Services Performance Report
The committee considered a report of the Head of Customer Services that 
reported on matters relating to the performance of the Customer Relations 
Ticketing Service Teams.

The Head of Customer Services, Sarah Jones introduced, the Ticketing 
Services Manager and report author Warren Williams to the committee who 
highlighted key aspects of performance which included telephone 
performance, and Customer Relations case performance.

It was noted that performance has continued to improve following the new 
ways of working by the Customer Services Team.

The Chair and Lead Member for Putting Passengers First conveyed her 
thanks to Warren Williams for an excellent report.

The Head of Customer Services invited members to visit the Customer 
Services Team at the end of the meeting.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

54.  Bus Alliance Update
The committee considered a report of the Network Development Manager 
that reported on matters relating to the governance, operation, delivery and 
performance of the West Midlands Bus Alliance.

The Director of Integrated Transport Services, Pete Bond outlined the key 
achievements of the West Midlands Bus Alliance during 2018 referred to in 
the report and which the committee also received in a leaflet format.

In relation to the West Midlands Bus Alliance Summary Dashboard and a 
request from Councillor Lal for further information on the three performance 
indicators showing a red status; bus patronage, National Express journeys 
tracked (RTI) and mode share of AM peak journeys to the strategic centres 
by bus, the Director of Integrated Transport Services gave a brief summary 
for each item and advised that further information would be provided in the 
next Bus Update report to the committee.

Councillor Huxtable noted the leaflet referred to the first Network 
Development Plan being published for Dudley and enquired as to whether 
the committee could receive the timetable for other Network Development 
Plans.

The Director of Integrated Transport Services undertook to circulate a 



Page 4 of 7

timeline for other Network Development Plans to members. 

Resolved:

1. That the content and current status of the West Midlands Bus Alliance 
be noted and

2. That the report be submitted to the West Midlands Combined 
Authority Board for information.

55.  Safer Travel Update
The committee considered a report of the Head of Safety, Security and 
Emergency Planning that provided an update on the performance and 
operations of the Safer Travel Partnership, an overview of the TfWM Control 
Centre and update on the potential introduction of byelaws across the bus 
network.

The Lead Member for Safe and Sustainable Travel, Councillor Holl-Allen 
introduced the report and the Head of Safety, Security and Emergency 
Planning, Mark Babington outlined key highlights in the report.

In relation to the increase in recorded crime on the public transport network, 
Councillor Hanif reported that he would like to see what actions and plans 
have been put in place reported to this committee.

The Head of Safety, Security and Emergency Planning reported that all the 
work of the Safer Travel Partnership is intelligence lead and is accordance 
with the Safer Travel Plan but undertook to provide further information in the 
next report to the committee.

In relation to an enquiry from Councillor Huxtable as to whether the Safer 
Travel Partnership could attend local neighbourhood tasking group meetings 
to respond to issues raised by residents, the Head of Security and 
Emergency Planning reported that a representative of the partnership could 
possibly attend a meeting if there a specific issue to report on however, this 
would have to be intelligence led.

The Chair reported that she would like to agree 3 dates when a small 
number of TDC members could accompany the Safer Travel Partnership 
Team to see the Team action.

Councillor Holl-Allen, Lead Member for Safe and Sustainable Travel 
undertook to take forward arranging the visits with the Head of Safety, 
Security and Emergency Planning.

Resolved:

1. That the contents of the report be noted and
2. That overall current crime trends referred to in paragraph 3.3 to 3.3 of 

the report be noted.



Page 5 of 7

56.  Cycling Charter Progress Report
 The committee considered a report of the Cycling and Walking Development 
Manager that reported on matters relating to the performance, operation and 
delivery of the TfWM led initiatives within the West Midlands Cycling Charter 
Action Plan.

Councillor Holl-Allen, Lead Member for Safe and Sustainable Travel, 
highlighted key issues in the report

Resolved: That progress to date on the West Midlands Cycling Charter 
Action Plan be noted.

57.  Safe and Sustainable Travel Portfolio Summary
The committee considered a report of the Cycling and Walking Development 
Manager that outlined the work on the Safe and Sustainable Travel Portfolio.

The Lead Member for Safe and Sustainable Travel, Councillor Holl-Allen 
highlighted the key areas of focus for the portfolio during the year.

Resolved: That the summary of the Safe and Sustainable Travel portfolio be 
noted.

58.  Park and Ride Update
The committee considered a report of the interim Head of Park and Ride that 
provided an update on the current status of development for park and ride.

Councillor Horton, Lead Member for Rail and Metro introduced the report and 
reminded the committee that any policy decisions taken in respect of park 
and ride would be made by the WMCA Board.

The interim Head of Park and Ride, Richard Mayes outlined the report which 
included defining a new park and ride strategy for the region, development 
activity, ongoing car expansion projects, Save a Space trial, car park 
enforcement, electrical vehicle charging, and park and ride commercial 
approach.

Councillor Hanif expressed concern that Stourbridge Station car park is filled 
to capacity during weekdays noting the car park is used by train users from 
outside of the West Midlands and enquired whether there were any plans to 
tackle this issue.

The Interim Head of Park and Ride reported that the park and ride strategy 
would look to manage provision and congestion at key sites across the West 
Midlands.

Councillor Huxtable considered that a partnership for park and ride car parks 
could be established with West Midlands Rail Partnership members from 
outside of the West Midlands Met Area so that boundary authorities could 
pay a contribution to the park and ride car parks used by their residents.

The Managing Director, Laura Shoaf reported that she used Stourbridge park 



Page 6 of 7

and ride every weekday and concurred that it was a challenge and advised 
the park and ride review would take account of travel behaviour and 
undertook to share the survey results from the Longbridge park and ride car 
park with committee members.

Resolved: That the current status of the development of park and ride be 
noted. 

59.  Petition Report
The committee considered a petitions report of the Putting Passenger First 
Lead Member Reference Group that reported on the outcome of petitions 
considered at meetings on 12 December 2018 and on 3 January 2019.

The first petition considered on 12 December 2018 objected to proposals to 
deliver Sprint along the A34 corridor that was submitted during the public 
consultation for Sprint which ended on 5 October 2018. The Putting 
Passenger First Lead Member Reference Group agreed that feedback from 
the petition would be considered as part of the consultation feedback and be 
used to inform the detailed design stage of the scheme.

The Putting Passenger First Lead Member Reference Group considered 
three petitions on 3 January 2018 that related to proposals to operate a bus 
along the Alderminster Road in Solihull; one petition was opposed to the 
proposal and two were in favour. The Group agreed with the officer 
recommendation that the service does operate along the Alderminister Road 
between the hours of 0930 and 1515 with concurrent monitoring of 
operations and patronage of the service.

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.

60.  WMCA Board Transport Reports (for information only)
The committee received two reports that would be considered by the WMCA 
Board on 11 January 2018; these were West Midlands Bus Byelaws and 
Regional Road Safety Strategy.

The reports were submitted for information only.

Resolved: That the reports be welcomed and noted.

61.  Notices of Motion
None submitted.

62.  Questions
None submitted.

63.  Forward Plan
The committee considered a report on the agenda items to be submitted to 
future meetings.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

64.  Date of Next Meeting - 4 February 2019 at 1.00pm



Page 7 of 7

The meeting ended at 2.50 pm.


